

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THOMAS PROVENZANO,

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 95,973

MICHAEL MOORE, Secretary,
Florida Department of Corrections,

Respondent/Appellee.

_____ /

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

RICHARD B. MARTELL
CHIEF, CAPITAL APPEALS
FLORIDA BAR NO. 239161

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI
ASSISTANT DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 158541

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT/APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. Provenzano’s witnesses concerning executions prior to Davis	2
B. Provenzano’s witnesses concerning the Davis executions	5
C. Provenzano’s expert witnesses	14
D. Respondent’s eyewitnesses to the Davis execution	24
E. State’s other non-expert witnesses	29
F. The State’s expert witnesses	34
G. The circuit court’s order	46
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	51
ARGUMENT	53
<u>POINT I</u>	53
THE CIRCUIT COURT’S FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSION OF LAW, TO THE EFFECT THAT EXECUTION IN FLORIDA’S ELECTRIC CHAIR IN ITS PRESENT CONDITION IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL, ARE SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONTROLLING PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT AND THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES.	53
A. Introduction	53
B. The circuit court’s findings, to the effect that Allen Lee Davis suffered no unnecessary or wanton pain prior to and or during his electrocution, are supported by competent	

substantial evidence in the record and should be affirmed.	58
C. The circuit court’s findings, to the effect that the electric chair functioned as intended during the Davis execution, that the circuitry is adequate to ensure proper functioning of the chair and that the Department of Corrections did not violate the execution protocols, are supported by competent substantial evidence in the record and should be affirmed.	72
D. Conclusion	81
<u>POINT II</u>	83
THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DENIAL OF RELIEF, AS TO PROVENZANO’S CLAIM INVOLVING EVOLVING STANDARDS OF DECENCY, WAS NOT ERROR.	83
<u>POINT III</u>	85
REVERSIBLE ERROR HAS NOT BEEN DEMONSTRATED, IN REGARD TO ANY EVIDENTIARY RULINGS BELOW.	85
A. “Preclusion” of witnesses	86
B. Other matters	89
<u>POINT IV</u>	90
THE CIRCUIT COURT’S STRIKING OF THE IMPERMISSIBLE INTERVENTION OF SIX UNAUTHORIZED PUTATIVE “PLAINTIFFS” WAS NOT ERROR.	90
CONCLUSION	93
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Campbell v. Wood</u> , 18 F.3d 662 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1119, 114 S. Ct. 2125, 128 L. Ed. 2d 682 (1994)	84
<u>Farmer v. Brannen</u> , 511 U.S. 825, 114 S. Ct. 1970, 128 L. Ed. 2d 811 (1994)	57
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S. Ct. 2909, 49 L. Ed. 2d 859 (1976)	47,57
<u>Harris v. Alabama</u> , 513 U.S. 504, 115 S. Ct. 1031 (1995)	85
<u>Hunt v. Nuth</u> , 57 F.3d 1327 (4th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 116 S. Ct. 724 (1996)	84
<u>Langford v. Day</u> , 110 F.3d 1380 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 118 S. Ct. 208 (1997)	84
<u>Louisiana ex rel Francis v. Resweber</u> , 329 U.S. 459, 67 S. Ct. 374, 91 L. Ed. 2d 422 (1947)	48,57
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447, 104 S. Ct. 3154, 82 L. Ed. 2d 340 (1984)	84

STATE CASES

<u>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Manasse</u> , 707 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 1998)	56
<u>Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee</u> , 377 So. 2d 1150 (1979)	54
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997)	55
<u>Brown v. Wainwright</u> , 392 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1981)	91
<u>Buenoano v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1990)	3,75,82
<u>Donaldson v. State</u> , 722 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1998)	55
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 1340 (Fla. 1997)	56
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 541 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1989)	55

<u>Hall v. State</u> , 614 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1993)	86
<u>Heath v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994)	86
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)	55
<u>Jones v. Butterworth</u> , 691 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1997)	59
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1997), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 118 S. Ct. 1297, 140 L. Ed. 2d 335 (1998)	47,57,66,84
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	55
<u>Larzelere v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	86
<u>Muehleman v. State</u> , 503 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1987)	86
<u>Pooler v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 1375 (Fla. 1997)	84
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 24 Fla.L.Weekly S314, S316-17 (Fla. July 1, 1999)	58,67,79
<u>State ex rel Butterworth v. Kenny</u> , 714 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1998)	92
<u>State v. DeConingh</u> , 433 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1983)	55
<u>State v. Lavazzoli</u> , 434 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 1983)	58
<u>State v. Weir</u> , 569 So. 2d 897 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	89
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	87
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 1994)	92

DOCKETED CASES

<u>Jones v. State</u> , Florida Supreme Court Case no. 90,231	93
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , Florida Supreme Court Case no. 92,173	91

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 1.250(c)	91
